Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) DMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOR	RM COVER SHEET
TRADEMARKS ONLY	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Sonavation, Inc.	Name: <u>Theodore M. Johnson, Collateral Agent</u>
☐ Individual/e) ☐ Association	Internal Address:
	Street Address: 357 Hight Drive, Suite 101
General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation- State: Delaware	
Other	City: Palm Beach Gardens
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	State: Florida Zin: 23418
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Country: USA Zip: 33418Zip:
	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) December 1, 2008	Corporation Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Other_Agent
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assigned is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Corrective Assignment to Corrective Assignment to Corrective Assignment to Correct Value and Corrective Assignment and Corrective Assignment to Corrective Assignment and Corrective Assignment to Corrective Assignment and Corrective Assig	representative designation is attached:  Yes  No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	d identification or description of the Trademark.
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
77/421,828 and 77/4 <b>7</b> 9,023	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
C Identification or Description of Trademerkie) (and Filing	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Howard M. Gitten, Esq.	registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$65.00
Street Address: _F.D.R. Station	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
P.O. Box 130	Enclosed
City: New York	8. Payment Information:
State: New York Zip: 10150	
Phone Number: <u>561-820-0230</u>	
Fax Number: 212-308-4844	Deposit Account Number <u>04-1105</u>
Email Address: HGitten@eandlaw.com	Authorized User Name <u>Howard M Gilten</u>
9. Signature: Huy M & Ht	5 October 2010
Signature	Date
Howard M. Gitten	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Name of Person Signing	WINDS MEMBERS OF THE STATE OF T

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

SEP. 16. 2010 4:39PM

EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE 09/16/2010 700446155 NO. 859 P. 2 84903(300267)

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0661-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)	U.S. DEPART MENT OF COMMENCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(as) below.	
1, Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or otherwhite attached?
Individual(s)	Name: Theodore M. Johnson, Collateral Agent Internal Address: Street Address: 367 Heat Drive, Suite 107 City: Palm Beach Gardens State: Florida Country: U.S.A Zip: 33416  Association Chizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Citizenship Citizenship Citizenship General Citizenship Citizenship Fix Other Agent
Other  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  77/421,828 and 77/479,023  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional cheet(s) attached?  Yes  No
<ol> <li>Name &amp; address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Howard M. Gitter. Esq.</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:  Street Address: F.D.R. Station P. O. Box 130	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.8(b)(6) & 3.41) \$_85.00 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: New York ZIp: 1015	8. Payment Information:
Phone Number:	Deposit Account Number <u>04-1105</u> Authorized User Name <u>Howard M. Gitten</u>
Signature  Howard M. Gitten  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including over others, attachments, and documents

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faced to (371) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Sox 1460, Alexandria, VA 22313-1486

EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE

NO. 859 P. 4

## COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Collateral Assignment Agreement") is made as of December 1, 2008, between SONAVATION, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") in favor of THEODORE M. JOHNSON, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for each of the investors and their successors and assigns (collectively referred to as the "Lenders" and individually as a "Lender") who are parties to the Note Purchase Agreements (as defined herein).

WHEREAS, reference is made to (a) the Secured Promissory Notes (collectively, the "Notes"), executed by the Company in favor of the Lenders, (b) the Note Purchase Agreements, in substantially identical form, between the Company and each of the Lenders (collectively, the "Note Purchase Agreements"), and (c) the Security Agreement between the Company and the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement" and, collectively with the Notes and the Note Purchase Agreements, the "Transaction Documents"); and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Company has granted a continuing first lien security interest in certain intellectual property of the Company to the Collateral Agent and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Collateral Assignment Agreement covering such intellectual property for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other governmental authorities.

NOW, TREREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company agrees as follows:

- SECTION 1. Grant of Security. The Company hereby grants to the Colleteral Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a security interest in and to all of the Company's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "IP Colleteral"):
- (i) the United States, international, and foreign patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "<u>Patents</u>");
  - (ii) trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
- (iii) any and all claims for damages for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, or breach with respect to the Patents of the Trademarks, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
  - (iv) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. <u>Assignment</u>. The pledge and assignment of, and the grant of a security interest in, the IP Collateral by the Company under this Collateral Assignment Agreement secures the payment of the Notes of the Company.

L\$2960E GMP

TRADEMARK REEL: 004290 FRAME: 0703 SEP. 16, 2010 4:40PM

EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE

NO. 859 P.

SECTION 3. <u>Security</u>. This Collateral Assignment Agreement is for collateral security purposes only. So long as no "Event of Default" (as defined in the Security Agreement) under the Security Agreement has occurred and is continuing, the Company shall have full right to own, utilize and possess the IP Collateral free from any interference or exercise of authority over such IP Collateral by the Lenders.

SECTION 4. Recordation. The Company authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Collateral Assignment Agreement.

SECTION 5. Execution in Counterparts. This Colleteral Assignment Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, any one of which need not contain the signatures of more than one party, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. This Colleteral Assignment Agreement may be executed by facsimile or other electronic signatures.

SECTION 6. Grants, Rights, and Remedies. This Collateral Assignment Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement and the other Transaction Documents. The Company does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral Assignment Agreement are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 7. <u>Governing Law</u>, This Collateral Assignment Agreement shall be governed by, and constructed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware.

(Signature page follows)

PMB 365668.1

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004290 FRAME: 0704 HOWARD OCT. 5. 2010, 4:43PM CONEDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE NO. 026 P. 18/22

SEP. 16. 2010 4:40PM

EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE

NO. 859 P. 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the date and year first written above.

SONAVATION, INC.

By: James & David

Name: JANUS E DAVIS

Title: <u>Secretary</u>

COLLATERAL AGENT

By:

Name: THESOBORE Mr. JOHNS

Tite: \_\_\_\_\_

FACE 365559\_1

**RECORDED: 10/05/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004290 FRAME: 0705

-3-